

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC14-1603**

FLORIDA BANKERS ASSOCIATION,

Appellant,

L.T. Case No.: 2014 CA 000548

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,

Appellees.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE, THE FLORIDA  
DEVELOPMENT FINANCE CORPORATION**

---

KREUSLER-WALSH, COMPIANI &  
VARGAS P.A.

Jane Kreusler-Walsh

Florida Bar No. 272371

Rebecca Mercier Vargas

Florida Bar. No. 0150037

Stephanie L. Serafin

Florida Bar. No. 58390

501 S Flagler Drive, Suite 503

West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

Telephone: (561) 659-5455

Facsimile: (561) 820-8762

E-mail: janewalsh@kwcvpa.com

E-mail: rvargas@kwcvpa.com

E-mail: sserafin@kwcvpa.com

WHITE & CASE LLP

Raoul G. Cantero

Florida Bar No. 552356

T. Neal McAliley

Florida Bar No. 172091

Jesse L. Green

Florida Bar No. 95591

Southeast Financial Center, Suite 4900

200 South Biscayne Boulevard

Miami, Florida 33131

Telephone: (305) 995-5290

Facsimile: (305) 358-5744

E-mail: rcantero@whitecase.com

E-mail: nmcaliley@whitecase.com

E-mail: jgreen@whitecase.com

NABORS, GIBLIN & NICKERSON,  
P.A.

Gregory T. Stewart

Florida Bar No. 203718

Lynn M. Hoshihara

Florida Bar No. 41194

Carly J. Schrader

Florida Bar No. 14675

1500 Mahan Drive, Suite 200

Tallahassee, Florida 32308

Telephone: (850) 224-4070

Facsimile: (850) 224-4073

Email: [gstewart@ngnlaw.com](mailto:gstewart@ngnlaw.com)

E-mail: [lhoshihara@ngnlaw.com](mailto:lhoshihara@ngnlaw.com)

E-mail: [cschrader@ngnlaw.com](mailto:cschrader@ngnlaw.com)

L. Thomas Giblin

Florida Bar No. 393010

2502 N. Rocky Point Dr., Suite 1060

Tampa, Florida 33607

Telephone: (813) 281-2222

Facsimile: (813) 281-0129

E-mail: [tgiblin@ngn-tampa.com](mailto:tgiblin@ngn-tampa.com)

*Counsel for Appellee, the Florida Development Finance Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
A. Facts Relevant to the Appeal.....	2
B. Course of Proceedings.....	7
C. Standard of Review .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE FLORIDA BANKERS ASSOCIATION IS NOT THE PROPER PARTY TO APPEAL THE CIRCUIT COURT JUDGMENT .....	10
II. THE PACE SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS DO NOT VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTIONAL BAR ON IMPAIRMENT OF CONTRACT .....	16
A. The FBA Fails to Make Even a Threshold Showing that the PACE Act is Unconstitutional.....	17
1. The PACE Act does not impair mortgage contracts executed after the statute’s effective date .....	18
2. The FBA fails to identify a single contract that the PACE Act has impaired .....	19
B. Non-ad Valorem Special Assessments Do Not Unconstitutionally Impair Mortgage Contracts .....	20
1. Decades of Florida case law holds that special assessments do not impair mortgage contracts.....	20
2. The assessments authorized by the PACE Act are non-ad valorem assessments .....	22

C. Even if the PACE Assessments Were Not Non-Ad Valorem Assessments and Impaired Mortgage Contracts, Compelling State Interests Outweigh Any Impairment.....28

1. Standard for Determining Impairment.....29

2. The PACE assessments serve an important public purpose .....31

3. Any impairment is minor and reasonable in light of the important public purposes.....32

CONCLUSION .....37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abdool v. Bondi*,  
 141 So. 3d 529 (Fla. 2014) ..... 17

*Babin v. Breaux*,  
 \_\_\_ F. App'x \_\_\_, 2014 WL 4748140 (5th Cir. Sept. 25, 2014) ..... 19

*Battaglia Fruit Co. v. City of Maitland*,  
 530 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)..... 14

*Boatright v. City of Jacksonville*,  
 158 So. 42 (Fla. 1934) ..... 21

*Chapter of the Sierra Club v. Suwannee Am. Cement Co.*,  
 802 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) ..... 13

*Citrus Cnty. Hosp. Bd. v. Citrus Mem'l Health Found., Inc.*,  
 39 Fla. L. Weekly S697a (Fla. Nov. 13, 2014)..... 30

*City of Boca Raton v. State*,  
 595 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1992) ..... 23

*City of Ft. Myers v. Splitt*,  
 988 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)..... 14

*City of Gainesville v. Seaboard Coastline R.R. Co.*,  
 411 So. 2d 1339 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) ..... 24

*City of Gainesville v. State*,  
 863 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 2003) ..... 23, 25

*Desiderio v. City of Boynton Beach*,  
 39 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)..... 32

*Dewberry v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.*,  
 363 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 1978) ..... 30

*Dickinson v. Segal*,  
 219 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 1969) ..... 13

*Eric M. Berman, P.C. v. City of New York*,  
895 F. Supp. 2d 453 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 19

*Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. New Iberia*,  
921 F.2d 610 (5th Cir. 1991) ..... 21, 26, 34

*First Nationwide Mortg. Corp. v. Brantley*,  
851 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)..... 25

*Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. City of Gainesville*,  
918 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2005) ..... 17, 26

*Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass'n v. Devon Neighborhood Ass'n*,  
67 So. 3d 187, 193 ..... 30

*Fla. PACE Funding Agency v. State*,  
Case No. 2011 CA 001824 (Fla. 2d Cir. Ct. Aug. 25, 2011) ..... 5

*Gailey v. Robertson*,  
123 So. 692 (Fla. 1929) ..... 20, 21, 33

*Gordon v. State*,  
608 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1992) ..... 18

*Gowen v. State*,  
Case No. SC14-2269 (Fla. 2014)..... 13

*Green Corridor Prop. Assessment Clean Energy District v. State*,  
Case No. 2012 CA 002897 (Fla. 2d Cir. Ct. Oct. 23, 2012) ..... 5

*Harmon v. Markus*,  
412 F. App'x 420 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 18

*Hous. Auth. of City of Omaha, Neb. v. U.S. Hous. Auth.*,  
468 F.2d 1 (8th Cir. 1972) ..... 37

*Kush v. Lloyd*,  
616 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1992) ..... 22

*Leon County Energy Improvement Dist. v. State*,  
Case No. 2013 CA 003396 (Fla. 2d Cir. Ct. Mar. 10, 2014)..... 5

*McGuire v. Ameritech Servs., Inc.*,  
 253 F. Supp. 2d 998 (S.D. Ohio 2003) ..... 19

*Metro. Washington Chapter v. District of Columbia*,  
 \_\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_\_, 2014 WL 3400569 (D.D.C. July 14, 2014)..... 19

*Meyers v. City of St. Cloud*,  
 78 So. 2d 402 (Fla. 1955) ..... 11, 12, 13

*Okeechobee Utility Auth. v. Kampgrounds of America, Inc.*,  
 882 So. 2d 445 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)..... 25

*Pollice v. Nat’l Tax Funding L.P.*,  
 225 F.3d 379 (3d Cir. 2000) ..... 27

*Pomponio v. Claridge of Pompano Condo., Inc.*,  
 378 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1979) ..... 29, 31

*Public Defender, Eleventh Judicial Circuit v. State*,  
 115 So. 3d 261 (Fla. 2013) ..... 13

*Reynolds v. Leon Cnty. Energy Improvement Dist.*,  
 Case No. SC14-710 (Fla. 2014)..... 13

*Rich v. State*,  
 663 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 1995) ..... 12, 14

*Rosado v. DaimlerChrysler Fin. Servs. Trust*,  
 112 So. 3d 1165 (Fla. 2013) ..... 15

*Ruhl v. Perry*,  
 390 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1980) ..... 32

*Rutherford v. Moore*,  
 774 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2000) ..... 16

*Sarasota Cnty. v. Sarasota Church of Christ, Inc.*,  
 667 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1996) ..... 23, 24

*Scott v. Williams*,  
 107 So. 3d 379 (Fla. 2013) ..... 29, 30

*Shavers v. Duval Cnty.*,  
73 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 1954) ..... 21

*Smith v. State*,  
931 So. 2d 790 (Fla. 2006) ..... 16, 35

*St. Lucie Cnty. v. State*,  
Case No. 10 CA 005410 (Fla. 19th Cir. Ct. Nov. 30, 2010) ..... 5

*State ex rel. Select Tenures, Inc. v. Raulerson*,  
176 So. 270 (Fla. 1937) ..... 18

*State v. City of Port Orange*,  
650 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1995) ..... 25

*State v. Fla. State Improvement Comm’n*,  
75 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1954) ..... 13

*State v. Great N. Insured Annuity Corp.*,  
667 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) ..... 36

*State v. Sarasota Cnty.*,  
159 So. 797 (Fla. 1935) ..... 12

*State v. Sarasota Cnty.*,  
693 So. 2d 546 (Fla. 1997) ..... 23

*Strand v. Escambia Cnty.*,  
992 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 2008) ..... 9

*Sunset Harbour Condo. Ass’n v. Robbins*,  
914 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2005) ..... 15

*Thomas v. State*,  
Case No. 2013 CA 003457 (Fla. 2d Cir. Ct. May 27, 2014)..... 6

*U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey*,  
431 U.S. 1 (1977)..... 18, 29, 30, 32

*Walton Cnty. v. Stop Beach Renourishment, Inc.*,  
998 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2008) ..... 17



*Washington v. Maricopa Cnty.*,  
152 F.2d 556 (9th Cir. 1945) ..... 18

*Westerheide v. State*,  
831 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 2002) ..... 22, 32

*Workman Enter., Inc. v. Hernando Cnty.*,  
790 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)..... 24

*Zipperer v. City of Fort Myers*,  
41 F.3d 619 (11th Cir. 1995) ..... 21, 34

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY**

Ch. 08-191, Laws of Fla.. ..... 3

Ch. 08-227, Laws of Fla. .... 3

Ch. 10-139, Laws of Fla. .... 1, 6

Ch. 80-65, Laws of Fla. .... 31

Ch. 163, Fla. Stat. (2014).. ..... 26

Ch. 170, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 26

§ 75.06, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 11, 12

§ 75.07, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 10, 11, 12

§ 75.08, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 10, 11

§ 163.07(7), Fla. Stat. (2014) ..... 4

§ 163.08, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 22, 24, 25, 31

§ 170.01(1), Fla. Stat. (2014) ..... 4

§ 170.09, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 21, 20

§ 197.122(1), Fla. Stat. (2014) ..... 22

§ 197.3632, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 23

§ 288.9604, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 6

§ 366.81, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 31

§ 553.886, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 3

§ 553.9061, Fla. Stat. (2010)..... 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Are Housing Regulators Quietly Dropping Their Opposition to PACE?*, Greentech Efficiency (Nov. 10, 2014). ..... 35

Art. I, § 10, Fla. Const. .... 1, 7, 29

Art. VII, § 4(i), Fla. Const. .... 3

Chad S. Friedman & MacAdam J. Glinn, *Florida is Keeping PACE: House Bill 7179*, 84 Fla. Bar J. 44, 45 (Oct. 2010) ..... 2

Florida House of Rep. Staff Analysis, CS/HB 7179 ..... 5, 23

PACENow Financing Energy Efficiency, *What is PACE?* ..... 2

Rick Nevin & Gregory Watson, *Evidence of Rational Market Valuations for Home Energy Efficiency*, The Appraisal J. (Oct. 1998)..... 2, 33
